AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in the amount of up to \$125,000 in FY 2020 Project Safe Neighborhoods funds from the United States Attorney's Office, Southern District of Ohio, administered by the Office of Criminal Justice Services (Assistance Listing Number 16.609), for analysis software to be installed at the Crime Gun Intelligence Center to assist crime and data analysts in producing intelligence-led operations; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Law Enforcement Grant Fund 368, Project Account No. 20PSN.

WHEREAS, a grant is available in the amount of up to \$125,000 in FY 2020 Project Safe Neighborhoods funds from the United States Attorney's Office, Southern District of Ohio, administered by the Office of Criminal Justice Services (Assistance Listing Number 16.609), for analysis software to be installed at the Crime Gun Intelligence Center to assist crime and data analysts in producing intelligence-led operations; and

WHEREAS, this grant will enhance and support the operations of the Crime Gun Intelligence Center; and

WHEREAS, the grant application deadline is September 20, 2021, and the Cincinnati Police Department will apply by the deadline but will not accept any funds without approval of Council; and

WHEREAS, no matching funds or new FTEs are associated with this grant; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "create a more livable community and support our neighborhoods," as described on pages 156 and 171, and the "Collaborate" goal to "improve service efficiency," as described on pages 215-216 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in the amount of up to \$125,000 in FY 2020 Project Safe Neighborhoods funds from the United States Attorney's Office, Southern District of Ohio, administered by the Office of Criminal Justice Services (Assistance Listing Number 16.609), for analysis software to be installed at the

Crime Gun Intelligence Center to assist crime and data analysts in producing intelligence-led operations.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to deposit the grant funds into Law Enforcement Grant Fund 368, Project Account No. 20PSN.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of the grant and of Sections 1 and 2 herein.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	, 2021	
		John Cranley, Mayor
Attest:Cle	 rk	